
CITY OF CARSON 
701 E. CARSON STREET 

CARSON, CA 90745 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Date: March 22, 2022   

Solicitation Number and Title: IFB 22-12 32-GALLON TRASH RECEPTACLES 

Opening Date and Time: 03/21/2022 | 10:00 AM    

A response to the solicitation was submitted by: 

Busch Systems International, Inc. $  49,634.10 
Tolar Manufacturing Company, Inc. $  71,979.30 
Avalon Amenities, inc. $143,578.80 

Responses were evaluated according to the criteria stated in the solicitation.  We announce our intent to award a contract to: 

• Tolar Manufacturing Company, Inc.

We would like to thank you for your time and efforts in preparing a response to this solicitation.  

Protests must comply with the requirements of the Carson Municipal Code Sections 2613. You are reminded that any 
protests of this decision must be submitted to the City Clerk in writing and hand delivered or sent by certified U.S. 
mail, return receipt requested within five (5) calendar days after the issuance of this notice. Protest documents shall 
include the following information: 

(1) Name, address, business telephone, email, and fax number of the protestor;

(2) Identify the procurement or project under protest by name, solicitation number, and submission date;

(3) Contain a concise statement of the grounds for protest and the facts supporting such grounds, including all
supporting documentation (documentation submitted after filing will not be reviewed); and

(4) State the form of relief requested.

The successful company is instructed not to begin work, purchase materials, or enter into subcontracts relating to the project 
until both the recipient and city sign the contract. 

We appreciate your interest in doing business with the City of Carson. 

Sincerely, 

Tarik Rahmani 
Finance Director 
E-mail: trahmani@carsonca.gov
Telephone:  310-830-7600 x1755

Rev. 2012.01.04 

Exhibit No. 1

mailto:trahmani@carsonca.gov


CITY OF CARSON 

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT 

IFB 22-12 

32-GALLON TRASH RECEPTACLES 
 

Bid opening date: March 21, 2022 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

 
Company: Tolar Manufacturing Company, Inc.  
 

 Technical Evaluation Criteria Weighted Score 

1. Adherence to Project Scope and Specs 37.5 / 40 

2. Fee Proposal  42.75 / 60 

 Total 80.25 / 100 

  



CITY OF CARSON 

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT 

IFB 22-12 

32-GALLON TRASH RECEPTACLES 
 

Bid opening date: March 21, 2022 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

 
Company: Busch Systems International, Inc. 
 

 Technical Evaluation Criteria Weighted Score 

1. Adherence to Project Scope and Specs 10 / 40 

2. Fee Proposal  33.75 / 60 

 Total 43.75 / 100 

 



CITY OF CARSON 

EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT 

IFB 22-12 

32-GALLON TRASH RECEPTACLES 
 

Bid opening date: March 21, 2022 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

 
Company: Avalon Amenities, Inc. 
 

 Technical Evaluation Criteria Weighted Score 

1. Adherence to Project Scope and Specs 3.75 / 40 

2. Fee Proposal  16.25 / 60 

 Total 20 / 100 

  


